UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K **CURRENT REPORT** Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported):

November 29, 2017

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Canada (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

0-12014 (Commission File Number) 98-0017682

(Zip Code)

(IRS Employer Identification No.)

505 Quarry Park Boulevard S.E., Calgary, Alberta T2C 5N1 (Address of principal executive offices)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: 1-800-567-3776

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) []

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)) []

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)) []

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \Box

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

Imperial Oil Limited announced today the appointment of David W. Cornhill to the Company's board of directors effective November 29, 2017. A copy of the Company's news release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this report.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

The following exhibit is furnished as part of this report on Form 8-K:

99.1 News release of the Company on November 29, 2017 announcing the appointment of David W. Cornhill to the company's board of directors.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED

Date: November 29, 2017

By: /s/ Lara Pella

Name:Lara PellaTitle:Assistant General Counsel and
Corporate Secretary

By: /s/ Cathryn Walker

Name:Cathryn WalkerTitle:Assistant Corporate Secretary



Exhibit 99.1

Imperial announces appointment of David W. Cornhill to its board of directors

Calgary, AB – November 29, 2017 – Imperial Oil Limited is pleased to announce the appointment of David W. Cornhill to Imperial's board.

Mr. Cornhill is currently the chairman of the board and founder of AltaGas Ltd. Mr. Cornhill founded AltaGas on April 1, 1994 and served as chairman of the board and chief executive officer until April 15, 2016. Mr. Cornhill has over 35 years of experience with leading energy and energy infrastructure companies, and more than 25 years in C-suite positions.

Mr. Cornhill is an experienced leader in the business community and is a strong supporter of communities and community collaboration, investment and enhancement. Over the years he has been actively involved in creating opportunities for shared value through mutually beneficial partnerships with community organizations and educational initiatives including through the establishment of several scholarships.

Mr. Cornhill holds a Bachelor of Science (Hons.) degree and a Master of Business Administration degree, both from the University of Western Ontario and was awarded an honorary Doctor of Laws degree by the University in 2015. He is also a member of the Ivey Advisory Board.

- 30 -

For further information:

Investor Relations (587) 476-4305

Media Relations (587) 476-7010

After more than a century, Imperial continues to be an industry leader in applying technology and innovation to responsibly develop Canada's energy resources. As Canada's largest petroleum refiner, a major producer of crude oil and natural gas, a key petrochemical producer and a leading fuels marketer from coast to coast, our company remains committed to high standards across all areas of our business.